

**C.R. Case No. 02 of 2025**  
**CNR No.WCB 07-000005-2025**

**Order no. 11 Dated: 20.09.2025**

Today is fixed for SA.

Complainant files hazira.

Complainant Soleman Haque and witness Achiruddin are present.

They are examined on S/A U/S-223 of BNSS and discharged.

Heard the submission of Learned Advocate for the complainant.

Perused the complaint, statement of the witnesses on S/A and other materials on record. The available materials clearly shows prima facie ground to proceed against the accused persons under section 329(3)/303(2)/351(2)/3(5) of BNSS. Hence, there is circumstance appropriate for issuance of process against the accused U/S-227(1)(a) of BNSS.

As the accused persons are already on record and today one absent petition is filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused, there is no necessity to issue fresh summons upon them.

Fix **24.11.2025** for appearance of the accused and necessary steps.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata,

Sd/-

(Pratyay Pal)

Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata.